and the Subscription are fair and reasonable and in the best interests of the shareholders of the Company
as a whole.

The Company will bear all costs and expenses in connection with the Placing and the Subscription. The
net proceeds from the Subscription are estimated to amount to approximately HK$456 million. Although
the Company does not at present have any concrete plans, it is intended that the net proceeds will be
applied as follows:

(a) as to approximately HK$335 million for investment in new piped gas distribution projects and the
construction and operation of natural gas stations for usage primarily by public transportation; and

(b) as to the balance for general working capital of the Group.

If and when the above investments materialise, further announcements will be issued by the Company as
and when required by the Listing Rules.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription:

Immediately
Immediately after completion of

Before completion after completion the Placing and
Shareholder of the Placing of the Placing the Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor (Note) 408,000,000 55.36 286,000,000 38.81 408,000,000 47.50
Mr. Wang Yusuo 3,044,000 0.41 3,044,000 0.41 3,044,000 0.35
Public shareholders 325,956,000 44.23 447,956,000 60.78 447,956,000 52.15

Total 737,000,000 100.00 737,000,000 100.00 859,000,000 100.00

Note: The Vendor is the controlling shareholder of the Company and is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wang Yusuo and 50% by
Ms. Zhao Baoju (the spouse of Mr. Wang Yusuo). Mr. Wang is an executive Director and chairman of the Company,
whereas Ms. Zhao is a non-executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months.

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with
effect from 9:30 a.m. on 9 February 2004, pending the release of this announcement. An application has
been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading of Shares with effect from